Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Health and Family Welfare



Health Services Division Administration-1 Section Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka www.hsd.gov.bd

Record Number: 45.00.0000.140.25.026.22.424 Date: 15/2/2024

Government Order

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government's approval in favour of the following officials to attend the "Fellowship Training of Spine Endoscopy" to be held in India from 21 February to 01 March 2024 (excluding transit period):

S. N	Name, Designation and Posting Place	Email Address & Mobile No
1.	Dr. Md. Mahamudul Hasan (Code 126056), Asstt. Professor (Spine Surgery), Khulna Medical College, Khulna.	
2	Dr. Md. Sarwar Jahan (Code 124309), Asstt. Professor (Spine Surgery), National Institute of Traumatology and Orthopaedic Rehabilitation (NITOR), Dhaka.	01714461074 drsarwark58@gmail.com
3	Dr Mohammad Mahbubur Rahman Khan (Code 112941), Asstt. Professor (Orthopaedics Surgery), OSD, DGHS, Attached to National Institute of Traumatology and Orthopaedic Rehabilitation (NITOR), Dhaka.	01553445959 mahbubdr37@yahoo.com

2. Terms and conditions:

- a. The period of this program and the time spent for the travel and transit will be treated as on duty;
- b. They will draw their usual pay and allowances from the Government of Bangladesh in Bangladeshi currency;
- c. They will submit a report to Health Services Division within 10 (ten) days of returning to Bangladesh;
- d. All expenses related to this visit will be borne by Ganga Hospital for Special Surgery

3. This Government Order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

15-02-2024

Mohammed Iqbal Hossain Deputy Secretary Email: admin1@hsd.gov.bd

Date: 15/2/2024

Record Number:

45.00.0000.140.25.026.22.424/1

Copy for kind information and necessary action (not according to seniority):

- 1) Foreign Secretary (Senior Secretary), Ministry of Foreign Affairs.
- 2) H.E High Commissioner of Bangladesh in India.
- 3) H.E High Commissioner of India in Bangladesh.
- 4) Director General, Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS), Mohakhali, Dhaka.
- 5) Director General, Department of Immigration and Passport, Dhaka.
- 6) Director General, Consular & Welfare Wing (With request to issue note verbal).
- 7) Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 8) Director, National Institute of Traumatology and Orthopaedic Rehabilitation (NITOR), Dhaka.
- 9) Principal, Khulna Medical College, Khulna.
- $10)\ PS$ to Minister, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare.
- 11) Executive Director, Foreign Currency and Policy Division, Bangladesh Bank, Dhaka
- 12) Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, MoHFW, C.G.A Bhaban, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 13) PS to Secretary, Health Services Division, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare.
- 14) System Analyst, Computer Cell, Health Services Division, MoHFW (With request to upload the G.O. on the website).
- 15) Dr. Md. Mahamudul Hasan (Code 126056), Asstt. Professor (Spine Surgery), Khulna Medical College, Khulna.
- 16) Dr. Md. Sarwar Jahan (Code 124309), Asstt. Professor (Spine Surgery), National Institute of Traumatology and Orthopaedic Rehabilitation (NITOR), Dhaka.

- 17) Dr Mohammad Mahbubur Rahman Khan (Code 112941), Asstt. Professor (Orthopaedics Surgery), OSD, DGHS, Attached to National Institute of Traumatology and Orthopaedic Rehabilitation (NITOR), Dhaka.
- 18) Director, Benapole Land Port, Jashore.
- 19) Officer in-Charge (Immigration), Benapole Land Port, Jashore.
- $20)\,Accounts$ Officer, Health Services Division, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare.

15-02-2024

Mohammed Iqbal Hossain Deputy Secretary